designs, develops and manufactures surgical implants to treat disorders of the spine. The acquisition will be accounted for under the acquisition
method of accounting.

Under the terms of the acquisition, Alphatec will issue an aggregate of 24,000,000 shares of its common stock in consideration for 100% of the
outstanding shares of Scient�x. In connection with the acquisition, options to purchase Scient�x common stock that are outstanding at the time of
closing may be replaced with options to purchase Alphatec common stock, based on the terms of the acquisition agreement. Approximately $0.6
million has been allocated to the purchase price which represents the fair value of the Scient�x stock options that relate to pre-combination service
provided by employees of Scient�x. Based on the closing price of Alphatec�s common stock of $4.85 on December 17, 2009, the preliminary
aggregate purchase price to be paid by Alphatec for Scient�x is approximately $117.0 million.

102

Edgar Filing: Alphatec Holdings, Inc. - Form DEFM14A

Table of Contents 141

Table of Contents

ALPHATEC HOLDINGS, INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

AS OF SEPTEMBER 30, 2009

(in thousands)

Alphatec Scient�x
Pro Forma

Adjustments

Pro
Forma

Combined
Assets
Current assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 14,110 $ 6,435 $ �  $ 20,545
Accounts receivable, net 21,744 15,309 �  37,053
Inventories, net 28,615 18,875 (3,772) (g) 49,720

6,002 (h)
Prepaid expenses and other current assets 4,468 2,667 �  7,135
Deferred income tax assets 419 �  �  419

Total current assets 69,356 43,286 2,230 114,872
Property and equipment, net 29,955 4,905 (669) (i) 34,191
Goodwill 60,132 18,787 (18,787) (b) 109,551

49,419 (e)
Intangibles, net 3,217 51,972 (51,972) (a) 63,187

59,970 (d)
Other assets 1,645 4,437 �  6,082

Total assets $ 164,305 $ 123,387 $ 40,191 $ 327,883

Liabilities and Stockholders� Equity
Current liabilities:
Accounts payable $ 14,049 $ 6,853 $ �  $ 20,902
Accrued expenses 16,242 8,006 �  24,248
Deferred revenue 2,067 �  �  2,067
Current portion of long-term debt 6,405 2,946 �  9,351

Total current liabilities 38,763 17,805 �  56,568
Long-term debt, less current portion 23,724 4,957 �  28,681
Other long-term liabilities 1,963 2,301 �  4,264
Deferred income tax liabilities 998 17,570 2,954 (j) 21,522
Redeemable preferred stock 23,605 �  �  23,605
Stockholders� equity:
Common stock 5 2,151 (2,151) (c) 7

2 (f)
Additional paid-in capital 174,020 141,749 (141,749) (c) 291,047

116,398 (f)
629 (l)

Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss) 1,367 (566) 566 (c) 1,367
Accumulated deficit (100,140) (72,657) 72,657 (c) (100,140)
Non-controlling interest �  10,077 (9,115) (k) 962

Total stockholders� equity 75,252 80,754 37,237 193,243

Edgar Filing: Alphatec Holdings, Inc. - Form DEFM14A

Table of Contents 142

Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 164,305 $ 123,387 $ 40,191 $ 327,883

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

103

Edgar Filing: Alphatec Holdings, Inc. - Form DEFM14A

Table of Contents 143

Table of Contents

ALPHATEC HOLDINGS, INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2008

(in thousands, except per share amounts)

Year Ended
December 31,

2008

Period from
January 25,

2008
through

December 31,
2008

Period from
January 1,

2008
through

January 24,
2008 Pro Forma

Adjustments

Year Ended
December 31,

2008
Pro Forma
CombinedAlphatec Scient�x Scient�x

Revenues $ 101,313 $ 42,820 $ 2,032 $ �  $ 146,165
Cost of goods sold 32,981 26,000 780 (357) (m) 65,406

6,002 (p)
Amortization of intangible assets 3,624 �  �  3,470 (o) 7,094

Total cost of revenues 36,605 26,000 780 9,115 72,500

Gross profit 64,708 16,820 1,252 (9,115) 73,665
Operating expenses:
Research and development 12,965 4,117 77 �  17,159
In-process research and development 2,750 �  �  �  2,750
Sales and marketing 42,437 14,229 421 �  57,087
General and administrative 23,362 11,260 269 (450) (q) 33,820

(621) (s)
Litigation settlement 11,000 �  �  �  11,000
Goodwill impairment �  45,488 �  �  45,488
Amortization of intangible assets �  6,674 �  (6,674) (n) 2,138

2,138 (o)
In-process research and development write-off �  9,352 �  �  9,352
Restructuring costs �  961 �  �  961

Total operating expenses 92,514 92,081 767 (5,607) 179,755

Operating (loss) income (27,806) (75,261) 485 (3,508) (106,090)
Other income (expense):
Interest income 374 �  �  �  374
Interest expense (1,875) (452) (32) �  (2,359)
Other income (expense), net 487 (3,135) (57) (357) (m) (3,062)

Total other income (expense) (1,014) (3,587) (89) (357) (5,047)

(Loss) income before taxes (28,820) (78,848) 396 (3,865) (111,137)
Income tax (benefit) provision 468 (6,755) 97 (781) (t) (6,971)

Net (loss) income before noncontrolling
interest (29,288) (72,093) 299 (3,084) (104,166)
Net (loss) income attributable to the
noncontrolling interest �  (3,871) 94 �  (3,777)

Edgar Filing: Alphatec Holdings, Inc. - Form DEFM14A

Table of Contents 144

Net (loss) income $ (29,288) $ (68,222)(1) $ 205(1) $ (3,084) $ (100,389)

Net (loss) income per common share:
Basic and diluted $ (0.63) $ (20.86)(1) $ 0.89(1) $ (1.43)

Weighted-average shares used in computing
net (loss) income per share:
Basic and diluted 46,290 3,270 230 20,500 70,290

(1) Amount attributable to Scient�x shareholders.
See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

104

Edgar Filing: Alphatec Holdings, Inc. - Form DEFM14A

Table of Contents 145

Table of Contents

ALPHATEC HOLDINGS, INC.

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

NINE MONTHS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2009

(in thousands, except per share amounts)

Alphatec Scient�x
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma
Combined

Revenues $ 95,550 $ 36,856 $ �  $ 132,406
Cost of goods sold 31,902 17,419 �  49,321
Amortization of intangible assets 2,206 �  2,418 (o) 4,624

Total cost of revenues 34,108 17,419 2,418 53,945

Gross profit 61,442 19,437 (2,418) 78,461
Operating expenses:
Research and development 9,933 4,077 �  14,010
In-process research and development 5,833 �  �  5,833
Sales and marketing 38,159 12,525 �  50,684
General and administrative 16,749 11,055 (225) (q) 24,351

(2,273) (r)
(955) (s)

Amortization of intangible assets �  4,953 (4,953) (n) 1,490
1,490 (o)

Total operating expenses 70,674 32,610 (6,916) 96,368

Operating loss (9,232) (13,173) 4,498 (17,907)
Other income (expense):
Interest income 58 �  �  58
Interest expense (2,757) (267) �  (3,024)
Other income (expense), net 192 (973) �  (781)

Total other income (expense) (2,507) (1,240) �  (3,747)

Loss before taxes (11,739) (14,413) 4,498 (21,654)
Income tax (benefit) provision 230 (2,526) 788 (t) (1,508)

Net loss before noncontrolling interest (11,969) (11,887) 3,710 (20,146)
Net loss attributable to the noncontrolling interest �  (1,719) �  (1,719)

Net loss $ (11,969) $ (10,168)(1) $ 3,710 $ (18,427)

Net loss per common share:
Basic and diluted $ (0.25) $ (2.84)(1) $ (0.25)

Weighted-average shares used in computing net loss per share:
Basic and diluted 48,411 3,580 20,420 72,411

Edgar Filing: Alphatec Holdings, Inc. - Form DEFM14A

Table of Contents 146

(1) Amount attributable to Scient�x shareholders.
See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

105

Edgar Filing: Alphatec Holdings, Inc. - Form DEFM14A

Table of Contents 147

Table of Contents

ALPHATEC HOLDINGS, INC.

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1. Basis of Presentation

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements included herein have been prepared pursuant to the rules and regulations of
the Securities and Exchange Commission. Certain information and certain footnote disclosures normally included in financial statements